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bered consecutively with the other bonds of the same issue which 
shall begin with number one and continue upward, or, if so directed 
by the governing body, shall begin with any other number and 
continue upward; shall bear on its face a name indicative of the 
purpose specified therefor in said resolution; shall contain a state-
ment of the value of all of the taxable property in the municipality 
according to the last preceding assessment thereof for state and 
county taxes, the aggregate amount of the existing bonded indebt-
edness of such municipality, that a direct annual irrepealable tax 
has been levied by the municipality sufficient to pay the interest 
when it falls due, and also to pay and discharge the principal at 
maturity; may contain a statement that the bond is callable on 
conditions prescribed thereon; and may contain any other state-
ment of fact not in conflict with said initial resolution. The en-
tire issue may be composed of bonds of a single denomination or 
two or more denominations. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 30, 1931. 

No. 520, A.] 	 [Published July 6, 1931. 

CHAPTER 431. 

AN ACT to repeal sections 145.01 to 145.09, and to create new 
sections of the statutes to be numbered 145.01 to 145.13, re-
lating to plumbing and the licensing of plumbers, making an 
appropriation, and providing a penalty. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Sections 145.01 to 145.09 of the statutes are re-
pealed. 

SECTION 2. Thirteen new sections are added to the statutes to 
be numbered and to read: 145.01 (1) In this chapter, "plumbing" 
means and includes: 

(a) All piping, fixtures, appliances and appurtenances in con-
nection with the water supply and drainage systems within a build-
ing and to a point from three to five feet outside of the building. 

(b) The construction and connection of any drain or waste 
pipe carrying domestic sewage from a point within three to five 
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feet outside of the foundation walls of any building with the 
sewer service lateral at the curb or other disposal terminal, includ-
ing private domestic sewage treatment and disposal systems and 
the alteration of any such system, drain or waste pipe, except 
minor repairs to faucets, valves, pipes, appliances and removing 
of stoppages. 

(c) When so provided by local ordinance, the water service pip-
ing from a building to the mains in the street, alley or other ter-
minal and the connecting of domestic hot water storage tanks, wa-
ter softeners, water heaters with the water supply system. 

(d) The water supply piping and plumbing appliances includ-
ing the water pressure system other than municipal systems as 
provided in chapter 144. 

(e) A plumbing and drainage system so designed and vent pip-
ing so installed as to keep the air within the system in free circu-
lation and movement, and to prevent with a margin of safety un-
equal air pressures of such force as might blow, siphon or affect 
trap seals, or retard the discharge from plumbing fixtures, or per-
mit sewer air to escape into the building. 

(2) A master plumber is any person skilled in the planning, 
superintending and the practical installation of plumbing and 
familiar with the laws, rules and regulations governing the same. 

(3) A journeyman plumber is any person other than a master 
plumber, who, as his principal occupation, is engaged in the prac-
tical installation of plumbing. 

(4) A plumber's apprentice is any person other than a journey-
man or master plumber who, as his principal occupation, is en-
gaged in learning and assisting in the installation of plumbing 
and drainage. 

(5) Board means the state board of health. 
145.02 (1) The construction, installation and maintenance of 

plumbing in connection with all buildings in this state, including 
buildings owned by the state or any political subdivision thereof, 
shall be safe, sanitary and such as to safeguard the public health. 

(2) The board shall have general supervision of all such 
plumbing and shall after ten days' notice in the official state pa-
per and public hearing, prescribe, and publish and enforce mini-
mum, reasonable standards therefor which shall be uniform so far 
as practicable. The state health officer or any employe designated 
by the board may act for the board in holding such public hearing. 

- 
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(3) The board may exercise such powers as are reasonably nec-
essary to carry out the provisions of this chapter. It may, among 
other things: 

(a) Employ competent supervisors and other assistants, pre-
scribe their qualifications and assign their duties. Except in the 
adoption of rules and regulations, the state health officer may 
act for the board. 

(b) Conduct investigations and experiments for the advance-
ment of technical knowledge relating to plumbing and may hold 
public meetings and attend or be represented at such meetings 
within or without the state. 

(c) Enter and inspect at reasonable hours plumbing installa-
tions on private or public property and may disseminate informa-
tion relative to the provisions of this chapter. 

(d) Prepare and cause to be printed such codes, bulletins or 
other documents as may be necessary and furnish copies thereof 
to those engaged in the plumbing business and to the public upon 
request. 

(e) Furnish upon request of the owner of the building or of 
the plumber making the plumbing installation, recommendations 
or a certificate of inspection. 

(4) The board shall prescribe rules aud regulations as to the 
qualifications, examination and licensing of master and journey-
men plumbers and for the registration of plumbing apprentices. 
On March first of each year the board shall prepare a list giving 
the names and addresses of all licensed plumbers and registered 
plumbing apprentices. 

145.03 (1) The board shall within thirty days after the taking 
effect of this chapter appoint, and may remove for cause, a com-
mittee of examiners consisting of three members, prescribe their 
qualifications and assign their duties, one of whom shall be a 
master plumber, one a journeyman plumber and one an employe 
of the board. The term of office shall be for a term of two years. 
Such examiners shall be exempt from the provisions of chapter 
16. The said committee of examiners and other employes of the 
board shall when so directed, serve the board in an advisory capa-
city in the formulating of rules and regulations to Le adopted by 
the board. Each member of the committee of examiners who is 
not an employe of the board shall be paid a per diem of ten dollars 
per day for the actual number of days served by such member in 
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the performance of his duties, and in addition thereto shall be 
reimbursed his actual expenses necessarily incurred in the per-
formance of his duties, such per diem and expenses to be paid 
from the appropriation to the state board of health in subsection 
(9) of section 20.43. 

(2) The board may determine and prescribe the conditions 
under which any person who is not indentured as an apprentice 
in accordance with chapter 106 may serve a plumbing apprentice-
ship, as to preliminary and vocational school attendance require-
ments, and the credit for such school attendance in serving such 
an apprenticeship. The term of a plumbing apprentice shall be 
five years. In order that the apprentice may qualify at the end of 
his apprenticeship as a skilled mechanic in the art of installing 
plumbing work, the board may prescribe the character of plumb-
ing work that the apprentice may do during the fourth and fifth 
year under the direction or supervision of a master or journey-
man plumber without either such master or journeyman being 
physically present, provided that the master plumber in charge 
shall be responsible for all such work. 

(3) The board may issue temporary revocable permits to mas-
ter and journeyman plumbers pending, examination, and for such 
purpose may appoint agents without compensation or may au-
thorize one of its examiners or plumbing supervisors to hold a 
special permit examination, the results of which to be reported to 
the board in writing. The board may make rules and prescribe 
procedure governing the issuance of such permits. 

145.04 (1) A city of the first, second or third class having a 
system of waterworks or sewerage shall, and a village or city of 
the fourth class or any township or county or any metropolitan 
sewerage commission may, by ordinance, prescribe rules and regu-
lations to safeguard the public health, not in conflict with the 
minimum standards prescribed by the board for the materials, 
construction, alteration and inspection of pipes, tanks and fix-
tures by which supply or waste water or sewage is used or car-
ried, and provide that they shall not be placed in any building 
except in accordance with plans approved by the board of public 
works, where such board exists, or the board of health or such 
authority as the board or any metropolitan sewerage commission 
may designate, and that no plumbing shall be done, except re-
pairing leaks, without permit upon prescribed conditions. 

- 	- -■••■•• 
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(2) No city, village, township, county or metropolitan sewerage 
district commission shall require the licensing of plumbers or pro-
hibit plumbers licensed under this chapter from engaging in or 
working at the business of plumbing. 

(3) The authorities of any such city or metropolitan sewerage 
district shall report to the state board of health each failure on the 
part of a state licensed plumber to qualify as a journeyman or 
master plumber anci each wilful violation of any plumbing regula-
tion. 

145.05 (1) The council of a city of the first, second or third 
class, having a system of waterworks or sewerage, or the officer or 
board in charge, shall appoint one or more plumbing supervisors, 
who shall be licensed plumbers, when first appointed, but need not 
renew their licenses while they continue in office. The council 
of a city of the fourth class and the board of a village, township, 
county or the commissioner in charge of any metropolitan sewer-
age district may appoint one or more plumbing supervisors who 
shall be practical plumbers, skilled sanitarians, or competent per-
sons familiar with plumbing. Such supervisors may be removed 
for cause. They shall supervise all plumbing, new or alterations or 
repairs, and report to the appointing body violations of regula-
tions, and perform such other appropriate duties as may be re-
quired. Their compensation shall be fixed by the council, board 
or commission. 

(2) Where a system of waterworks or sewerage has been or 
shall be established in any city, village, town or metropolitan sewer-
age district which has not provided for a board or officer to su-
pervise plumbing, drainage and sewerage, the board shall take 
immediate and entire control of plumbing, drainage and sewerage 
intended to be connected with public sewer or waterworks, and 
exercise all the powers conferred by this section until such muni-
cipalities or district provides for such supervision. 

145.06 (1) No person shall engage in or work at the business 
of a master plumber or journeyman plumber in any city or village 
having a system of waterworks and sewerage or in any metropoli-
tan sewerage district unless licensed so to do by the board. A 
master plumber may also work as a journeyman. No person shall 
act as a plumber's apprentice in any such city or village or build-
ing unless registered with the board. 
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(2) In such city or village or in any metropolitan sewerage 
district, no person, firm or corporation shall install plumbing un-
less at all times a licensed master plumber is in charge, who shall 
be responsible for proper installation. Licenses shall be issued 
only to individuals and no license shall be issued to or in the 
name of any firm or corporation. No such license shall be trans-
ferable. It shall be unlawful for any licensed master plumber to 
allow the use of his license, directly or indirectly for the purpose 
of obtaining local permits for others. Nor shall he allow the use 
of his license by others, to install plumbing work. 

(3) Each member or employe of a copartnership or each officer 
or employe of a corporation engaging in the business of superin-
tending plumbing installations shall be required to apply for and 
obtain a master plumber's license before engaging in the work of 
superintending plumbing installations. 

145.07 (1) Any person heretofore not required to be licensed 
and who at the time of passage and publication of this act was 
engaged in or worked at the business of a master plumber in this 
state and as such owned a plumbing establishment or an interest 
therein shall be granted a master plumber's license without exam-
ination. Any journeyman plumber who was engaged at the time of 
the passage and publication of this act in the practical installa-
tion of plumbing and who is required to be licensed under this 
chapter shall be granted a journeyman plumber's license without 
examination. Applicants for either master or journeyman plum-
ber's license under this subsection shall furnish the board with 
satisfactory evidence of qualification and make application there-
for on a blank furnished by the board within ninety days after 
this section takes effect, and pay the prescribed license fees. 

(2) Regular examinations shall be held at least twice each 
year and special examinations may be held at such time and place 
as may be fixed by the board. 

(3) Application for a master or journeyman plumber's exam-
ination, temporary permit or license shall be made to the board 
with fees. Unless the applicant is entitled to a renewal of li-
cense, a license shall be issued only after the applicant passes a 
satisfactory examination showing fitness. No such license or 
permit shall be transferable. 

145.08 (1) The fees are as follows: 
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(a) For master plumber's examination, ten dollars. An ap-
plicant who fails upon examination shall be entitled to one re-
examination without an additional fee. For each subsequent ex-
amination the fee shall be five dollars. 

(b) For master plumber's license, fifteen dollars which shall 
be paid immediately upon notice from the board that the appli-
cant has passed in examination. Upon failure to pay the license 
fee within thirty days after receiving such notice, no license shall 
be issued and the applicant shall again appear for examination 
and pay the examination fee. For each renewal of license, fif-
teen dollars, if application is made prior to February first, an-
nually; after that date an additional fee of five dollars. 

(c) For journeyman plumber's examination, two dollars. An 
applicant who fails upon examination shall be entitled to one re-
examination without an additional fee. For each subsequent exam-
ination the fee shall be two dollars. 

(d) For journeyman plumber's license one dollar and one dol-
lar for each renewal of license if application is made prior to 
February first, annually; after that date an additional fee of one 
dollar. 

(e) For temporary permit pending examination and issuance of 
license for master plumber, twenty-five dollars; for journeyman 
three dollars and which shall also cover the examination fee pre-
scribed and the license fee for the year in which issued. 

(2) No license shall be issued for longer than one year and 
all licenses shall expire on December thirty-first in each year and 
such license may be renewed upon application made within thirty 
days preceding or following the date of expiration. The board 
may renew licenses upon application made after February first 
if it is satisfied that the applicant has good cause for not making 
application within the months of December or January, and upon 
payment of the renewal and additional fees prescribed. 

(3) Plumber's apprentices shall register with the board with-
out fees within thirty days after this chapter takes effect. 

145.09 The board may, without examination and upon payment 
of the required fee, license an applicant to whom license was is-
sued under the laws of any other state having provisions govern-
ing the licensing of plumbers which in the opinion of the board 
are substantially equivalent to the requirements of this chapter. 
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145.10 (1) The board may on its own motion make investiga-
tions and conduct hearings and may, on its own motion or upon 
complaint in writing duly signed and verified by the complainant, 
and upon not less than ten days' notice to the licensee, suspend any 
plumber's license or temporary permit if it has reason to believe, 
and may revoke such license or permit in the manner hereinafter 
provided, if it finds that the holder of such license or permit has: 

(a) Made a material misstatement in the application for li-
cense or renewal thereof or for temporary permit; 

(b) Demonstrated incompetency to act as a plumber; or 
(c) Has wilfully violated a second time any provisions of this 

chapter or any rule, regulation or order prescribed by the board. 
(2) A copy of the complaint with notice of the suspension of 

license or permit, if ordered by the board, shall be served on the 
person complained against, and his answer thereto shall be filed, 
in the manner and within the time provided in subsection (3) 
of section 136.08, and the provisions of said subsection shall gov-
ern so far as applicable. 

(3) No order revoking a license or permit shall be made until 
after a public hearing to be held before the board at the place, 
time and in the manner provided in section 136.09; and the pro-
cedure provided in said section for notice, conduct of hearing and 
determination by the board shall govern so far as applicable. One 
year after the date of revocation, application may be made for a 
new license. 

145.11 (1) Every holder of a master plumber's license engaged 
in business in serving the public in any city or village having a 
system of waterworks or sewerage, or in any metropolitan sewer-
age district shall display in a conspicuous place at the entrance of 
his place of business a sign bearing his name and the words "li-
censed master plumber," in letters not less than three inches high, 
such signs to be furnished to licensed plumbers by the board. 
Every holder of such license shall promptly notify the board of 
any change of his business address. 

(2) No person other than a licensed master plumber shall use or 
display the title "master plumber" or append his name to or in 
connection with such title or any other title or words which rep-
resent or may tend to represent him as a licensed master plumb-
er. 
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145.12 (1) Any person, firm or corporation who engages in 
or follows the business or occupation of, or advertises or holds him-
self or itself out as or acts temporarily or otherwise as a master 
plumber without first having secured the required license or per-
mit, or who otherwise violates any provisions of this chapter, shall 
be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction thereof, 
shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more 
than one hundred dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail 
for not less than thirty days, or both such fine and imprisonment. 
Each day during which a violation continues shall be a separate 
offense. . 

(2) Any person who shall do any act prohibited in this chapter 
or fail to obey a lawful order of the board, or a judgment or decree 
of a court in connection with this chapter, shall be punished by 
imprisonment in the county jail for not more than three months 
or by a fine not exceeding one hundred dollars. 

(3) Any master plumber who shall employ an apprentice on 
plumbing representing him to be a journeyman, or who shall charge 
for an apprentice a journeyman's wage, shall be punished by a 
fine of not more than twenty-five dollars, or by imprisonment in 
the county jail for not more than thirty days. Each day of viola-
tion shall be a separate offense. 

145.13 (1) The provisions of section 145.06 shall not apply: 
(a) To plumbing work done by a property owner in a building 

owned and occupied by him as his home, except where such license 
is required by local ordinance. 

(b) To private residences and farm buildings located outside 
the incorporated limits of any city or village having either a pub-
lic water or sewer system. 

(c) To state owned buildings except when the governing body 
having jurisdiction of any such state owned buildings shall so 
provide in its plan and specifications, or in its contracts for plumb-
ing installations in either new or existing buildings. 

(2) The provisions of the state plumbing code and amend-
ments thereto as adopted by the board, defining plumbing work, 
prescribing minimum requirements for design, materials, appli-
ances, workmanship and methods of installation shall after pub-
lication in the official state paper have the effect and force of law 
in the form of minimum standards state wide in application and 
shall apply to all types of buildings, private or public, rural or 
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urban, including buildings owned by the state or any political sub-
division thereof. All plumbing installations shall so far as prac-
ticable be made to conform with such code. Cities and villages 
may make additional regulations not in conflict with such code. 

SECTION 3. It is the intent of the legislature that the pro-
visions of this act are separable; and if any provisions are un-
constitutional, such shall not affect the remainder of this act. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect sixty days after its pas-
sage and publication. 

Approved June 30, 1931. 

No. 647, A.] 	 [Published July 6, 1931. 

CHAPTER 432. 

AN ACT to create section 103.50 of the statutes, relating to the 
insertion of prevailing hours of labor and wage clauses in all 
state highway contracts, and providing a penalty. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read : 

103.50 (1) Every contract to which the state is a party for the 
construction or improvement of any highway shall contain a stip-
ulation that no laborer in the employ of the contractor or of 
any subcontractor, agent or other person doing or contracting to 
do all or a part of the work shall be permitted to work a longer 
number of hours per day or be paid a lesser rate of wages than the 
prevailing hours of labor and rate of wages in the county or coun-
ties where the work is to be done, as set forth specifically in the 
contract. 

(2) The industrial commission shall annually ascertain and 
determine the prevailing hours of labor and the prevailing wage 
rate for common labor and for such other classes of labor as the 
highway commission may deem advisable in all counties in which 
any highway construction is contemplated during the ensuing 
season. The highway commission shall notify the industrial com-
mission of its contemplated construction program as soon as this 
shall have been determined upon and the industrial commission 
shall within thirty days thereafter advise the highway commission 
what are the prevailing hours of labor and the prevailing wage 
rate for common labor and for such other classes of labor as may 


